TMS320C5000™ DSP Platform:
Industry’s Best Power Efficiency
The code-compatible TMS320C5000 DSP Platform is optimized for telecom/VoIP equipment
and personal and portable products such as digital music players and radios, GPS, and more.
TMS320C55x™ DSP Generation Block Diagram
TMS320C5000 DSP Platform Generation Comparison
Parametric
MHz

Data Read (3-16 bit)
Data Write (2-16 bit)
Program (32 bits)
Program
 (32 bits)
Peripheral Bus
The C55x DSP core is driving digital applications ranging from portable Internet appliances to
high-speed wireless to power-efficient infrastructure.
Updated 1Q06
Technology for Innovators
TM
TMS320C55x™ DSP Generation
DAT/PRO
RAM ROM (ADDR) MMC/ Voltage (V) 1 KU
Part Number (Bytes) (Bytes) DMA (Words) USB ADC UART I2C RTC McBSP2 SD Core I/O COM Timers3 MHz MIPS Packaging ($U.S.)1
TMS320VC5501GZZ300 3 32K 32K 6 ch 8M – – Y Y – 2 – 1.26 3.3 HPI8 36 300 600 201 BGA7 4.51
TMS320VC5501PGF300 3 32K 32K 6 ch 8M – – Y Y – 2 – 1.26 3.3 HPI8 36 300 600 176 LQFP 4.51
TMS320VC5502GZZ2003 64K 32K 6 ch 8M – – Y Y – 3 – 1.26 3.3 HPI16/8 36 200 400 201 BGA7 7.14
TMS320VC5502PGF200 3 64K 32K 6 ch 8M – – Y Y – 3 – 1.26 3.3 HPI16/8 36 200 400 176 LQFP 7.14
TMS320VC5502PGF300 3 64K 32K 6 ch 8M – – Y Y – 3 – 1.26 3.3 HPI16/8 36 300 600 176 LQFP 9.18
TMS320VC5502GZZ300 3 64K 32K 6 ch 8M – – Y Y – 3 – 1.26 3.3 HPI16/8 36 300 600 201 BGA7 9.18
TMS320VC5503GHH 64K 64K 6 ch 8M – – – Y Y 3 – 1.6 3.3 HPI16 26 200 400 179 BGA7 6.77
TMS320VC5503PGE 64K 64K 6 ch 8M – – – Y Y 3 – 1.6 3.3 HPI16 26 200 400 144 LQFP 6.77
TMS320VC5507GHH 128K 64K 6 ch 8M Y Y – Y Y 3 – 1.6 3.3 HPI16 26 200 400 179 BGA7 10.72
TMS320VC5507PGE 128K 64K 6 ch 8M Y Y – Y Y 3 – 1.6 3.3 HPI16 26 200 400 144 LQFP 10.72
TMS320VC5509AGHH 5 256K 64K 6 ch 8M Y Y – Y Y 3 Y 1.6 3.3 HPI16 26 200 400 179 BGA7 16.43
TMS320VC5509APGE 5 256K 64K 6 ch 8M Y Y – Y Y 3 Y 1.6 3.3 HPI16 26 200 400 144 LQFP 16.43
TMS320VC5510AGGW1 320K 32K 6 ch 8M – – – – – 3 – 1.6 3.3 HPI16 2 160 320 240 BGA7 16.48
TMS320VC5510AGGW2 320K 32K 6 ch 8M – – – – – 3 – 1.6 3.3 HPI16 2 200 400 240 BGA7 19.38
1 Prices are quoted in U.S. dollars and represent year 2006 suggested resale pricing. All prices are subject to change. Customers are advised to obtain the most current and complete pricing
information from TI prior to placing orders. TI may verify final pricing prior to accepting any order. 2 Multi-channel buffered serial port (McBSP).
3 3 = Two general-purpose timers and one 32-bit DSP/BIOS™ kernel counter, 2 = Two general-purpose timers. 4 Extended temperature device, –40 to 85°C case temperature operation.
5 JTAG disconnect option. 6 Plus 1 additional programmable watchdog timer. 7 MicroStar BGA™ package.
Note: All devices include software PLL. Note: Enhanced plastic and Military DSP versions are available for selected DSPs.
TMS320C54x™ DSP Generation – Single-Core DSP Products
RAM ROM DAT/PRO Voltage (V) 1 KU
Part Number (Bytes) (Bytes)  (ADDR) (Bytes) McBSP Core I/O COM Timers DMA MHz MIPS Packaging ($U.S.)1
TMS320C54CSTPGE2 80K 256K 128K/16M 2 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 2 6 120 120 144 LQFP 8.31
TMS320C54CSTGGU2 80K 256K 128K/16M 2 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 2 6 120 120 144 BGA3 8.31
TMS320VC5401PGE50 16K 8K 128K/2M 2 1.8 3.3 HPI 8 2 6 50 50 144 LQFP 3.38
TMS320VC5401GGU50 16K 8K 128K/2M 2 1.8 3.3 HPI 8 2 6 50 50 144 BGA3 3.38
TMS320VC5402PGE100 32K 8K 128K/2M 2 1.8 3.3 HPI 8 2 6 100 100 144 LQFP 5.37
TMS320VC5402GGU100 32K 8K 128K/2M 2 1.8 3.3 HPI 8 2 6 100 100 144 BGA3 5.37
TMS320VC5402APGE16 32K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8 1 6 160 160 144 LQFP 10.63
TMS320VC5402AGGU16 32K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8 1 6 160 160 144 BGA3 10.63
TMS320VC5404PGE 32K 128K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 2 6 120 120 144 LQFP 7.79
TMS320VC5404GGU 32K 128K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 2 6 120 120 144 BGA3 7.79
TMS320UC5405GQW 16K 4K 64K/1M 2 1.8 3.6 HPI 8 2 6 80 80 143 BGA3 5.60
TMS320VC5407PGE 80K 256K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 2 6 120 120 144 LQFP 9.39
TMS320VC5407GGU 80K 256K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 2 6 120 120 144 BGA3 9.39
TMS320VC5409PGE-80 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.8 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 80 80 144 LQFP 8.32
TMS320VC5409GGU-80 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.8 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 80 80 144 BGA3 8.32
TMS320VC5409PGE100 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.8 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 100 100 144 LQFP 10.22
TMS320VC5409GGU100 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.8 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 100 100 144 BGA3 10.22
TMS320VC5409APGE12 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 120 120 144 LQFP 12.07
TMS320VC5409AGGU12 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 120 120 144 BGA3 12.07
TMS320VC5409APGE16 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 LQFP 13.37
TMS320VC5409AGGU16 64K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 BGA3 13.37
TMS320VC5410PGE100 128K 32K 128K/16M 3 2.5 3.3 HPI 8 1 6 100 100 144 LQFP 28.84
TMS320VC5410GGW100 128K 32K 128K/16M 3 2.5 3.3 HPI 8 1 6 100 100 176 BGA3 28.84
TMS320VC5410APGE12 128K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 120 120 144 LQFP 14.50
TMS320VC5410AGGU12 128K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 120 120 144 BGA3 14.50
TMS320VC5410APGE16 128K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 LQFP 16.05
TMS320VC5410AGGU16 128K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 BGA3 16.05
TMS320VC5416PGE120 256K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 120 120 144 LQFP 24.16
TMS320VC5416GGU120 256K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.5 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 120 120 144 BGA3 24.16
TMS320VC5416PGE160 256K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 LQFP 26.84
TMS320VC5416GGU160 256K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 BGA3 26.84
1 Prices are quoted in U.S. dollars and represent year 2006 suggested resale pricing. All prices are subject to change. Customers are advised to obtain the most current and complete pricing
information from TI prior to placing orders. TI may verify final pricing prior to accepting any order.
2 Client side telephony (CST) software bundle information on page 11 of the 3Q 2005 DSP Selection Guide (SSDV004Q). 3 MicroStar BGA™ package.
Note: Enhanced plastic and Military DSP versions are available for selected DSPs. Note: All devices include software PLL.

TMS320VC5416PGE160 256K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 LQFP 26.84
TMS320VC5416GGU160 256K 32K 128K/16M 3 1.6 3.3 HPI 8/16 1 6 160 160 144 BGA3 26.84
1 Prices are quoted in U.S. dollars and represent year 2006 suggested resale pricing. All prices are subject to change. Customers are advised to obtain the most current and complete pricing
information from TI prior to placing orders. TI may verify final pricing prior to accepting any order.
2 Client side telephony (CST) software bundle information on page 11 of the 3Q 2005 DSP Selection Guide (SSDV004Q). 3 MicroStar BGA™ package.
Note: Enhanced plastic and Military DSP versions are available for selected DSPs. Note: All devices include software PLL.
TMS320C54xTM
 DSP 系列—单核心 DSP 产品
1 报价单位为美元，此处为 2006 年的建议零售价。所有价格都有可能调整。在此建议客户在下订单前先从 TI 获取最新的完整价格信息。TI 会在接受订单前核实最终价格。
2 如需客户端电信 (CST) 软件封包的相关信息，敬请参见 2005 年第三季度《DSP 选择指南》第 11 页。(SSDV004Q)  3 MicroStar BGATM 封装。
注：增强型塑封 DSP 及军用 DSP 版本现已上市，可供选择。 注：所有器件均包含软件锁相环。
For the most up-to-date information, visit www.ti.com/c5000dsp
TMS320C54x™ DSP Generation – Multicore DSP Products
RAM ROM DAT/PRO Voltage (V) 1 KU
Part Number (Bytes) (Bytes)  (ADDR) (Bytes) McBSP Core I/O COM Timers DMA MHz MIPS Packaging ($U.S.)1
TMS320VC5420PGE2002,3 400K – 128K/512K 6 1.8 3.3 HPI 16 2 12 2 × 100 200 144 LQFP 59.25
TMS320VC5420GGU2002,3 400K – 128K/512K 6 1.8 3.3 HPI 16 2 12 2 × 100 200 144 BGA 59.25
TMS320VC5421PGE2002 512K 8K 128K/512K 6 1.8 3.3 HPI 16 2 12 2 × 100 200 144 LQFP 60.70
TMS320VC5421GGU2002 512K 8K 128K/512K 6 1.8 3.3 HPI 16 2 12 2 × 100 200 144 BGA 60.70
1 Prices are quoted per unit in U.S. dollars at 1 KU quantities. Prices represent year 2006 suggested resale pricing.
2 Multicore devices (VC542x = 2)
3 Internal bootloader not available on VC5420 DSP
Note: All devices include software PLL.